

ITEM NO.51

COURT NO.7

SECTION XIV

## S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

## RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).5041/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 23/02/2006 in WP No. 2041/2006 &amp; WP No. 2042/2006 of The

HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

KSL &amp; INDUSTRIES LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S. ARIHANT THREADS LTD. &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief )

Date: 27/03/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.P. SINGH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Prateek Jalan, Adv.

Mr. Hemant Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Prashant VG, Adv.

Mr. Sushant Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Indu Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Dr. Abhishek M. Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ajay Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Nagar, Adv.

Mr. Amit Bhandari, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Issue notice to the non-appearing respondents.

2

Dr. Abhishek M. Singhvi, the learned senior counsel, appears and accepts notice on

behalf of respondent No. 1. Let counter affidavit be filed within three weeks and rejoinder

affidavit within two weeks thereafter.

In the meantime, we are informed, the petitioner had

re-deposited the amount with the Recovery Officer. The Recovery Officer shall permit the auction-

purchaser to withdraw that amount with accrued interest, subject to the result of the proceedings

before this Court. This is without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the petitioner.

(Rajesh Dham)  
awan)

Court Master  
ster

(Vijay Dh

Court Ma